(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 61

On page 2, in line 5, (Chief Administrative Officer), strike "\$25,677,800" and substitute "\$26,217,800".

In Exhibit A, on page 2, in line 11 (Chief Administrative Office – 110-Management & Control – 7200-Contractual Services), strike "240,200" and substitute "<u>190,200</u>"; and in line 14, (Chief Administrative Office – 110-Management & Control – 8700-Grants, Contributions & Other), strike "735,000" and substitute "<u>1,325,000</u>".

(This amendment increases the appropriation for the Chief Administrative Officer by \$540,000, which is the net effect of decreasing Contractual Services by \$50,000 based on expenditure history and increasing Grants, Contributions & Other by \$590,000 to provide a \$500,000 grant for the New Village Academy and \$90,000 of one-time finding to continue the Jovenes Artistas program at Maryland Hall.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 62

On page 2, in line 21, (Fire Department), strike "\$199,700,000" and substitute "<u>\$199,750,000</u>".

In Exhibit A, on page 4, in line 19, (Fire Department – 265-Operations – 8700-Grants, Contributions & Other), strike "1,461,300" and substitute "<u>1,511,300</u>".

(This amendment increases Grants, Contributions & Other by \$50,000 for a Port Security grant match.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 63

On page 2, in line 25, (Office of Information Technology), strike "\$39,052,700" and substitute "<u>\$39,072,700</u>".

In Exhibit A, on page 5, in line 15, (Information Technology – 206-Office of Info. Technology – 7200-Contractual Services), strike "24,786,200" and substitute "24,806,200".

(This amendment increases Contractual Services by \$20,000 for mass notifications.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 64

On page 2, in line 31, (Legislative Branch), strike "\$7,367,600" and substitute "<u>\$7,402,600</u>".

In Exhibit A, on page 5, in line 42 (Legislative Branch – 410-County Council – 8400-Business & Travel), strike "71,300" and substitute "<u>106,300</u>".

(This amendment increases Business and Travel in the Legislative Branch by \$35,000 for increased travel and training.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 65

On page 3, in line 7, (Police Department), strike "\$218,451,800" and substitute "<u>\$218,470,900</u>".

In Exhibit A, on page 8, in line 31, (Police Department – 250-Admin Services – 7001-Personal Services), strike "38,758,100" and substitute "<u>38,777,200</u>".

(This amendment increases Personal Services by \$19,100 for a pay scale adjustment for Police Captains.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 66

On page 3, in line 9, (Department of Public Libraries), strike "\$31,605,900" and substitute "<u>\$31,671,800</u>".

On page 5, in line 46, (Personal Services) strike "\$28,262,300" and substitute "<u>\$28,328,200</u>".

In Exhibit A, on page 8, in line 36, (Public Libraries) strike "31,605,900" and substitute "31,671,800".

(This amendment increases the County Contribution to the Anne Arundel County Public Library by \$65,900 for a Collection Development Specialist position.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 67

On page 3, in line 42, (Community Development Fund), strike "\$7,692,000" and substitute "<u>\$7,797,900</u>".

In Exhibit B, on page 2, in line 9, (02120-Community Development Fund – Chief Administrative Office – 122-Community Development Svcs Cor – 8700-Grants, Contributions & Other), strike "7,692,000" and substitute "7,797,900".

(This amendment increases Grants, Contributions & Other in the Community Development Fund by \$105,900 to appropriate additional grant revenue.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 68

On page 4, in line 41, (Grants Special Revenue Fund), strike "\$68,168,900" and substitute "<u>\$69,700,000</u>".

In Exhibit C, on page 1, in line 11, (Central Services – 165-Administration), strike "8000-Supplies & Materials" and substitute "<u>7200-Contractual Services</u>".

In Exhibit C, on page 1, after line 15, (Chief Administrative Office – 110-Management & Control), insert:

"<u>7001-Personal Services</u> 6,000";

in line 16 (Chief Administrative Office – 110-Management & Control – 7200-Contractual Services), strike "1,000" and substitute "<u>6,000</u>"; after line 16, insert:

"<u>8000-Supplies & Materials</u> 5,000"; and

in line 17, (Chief Administrative Office – 110-Management & Control – 8700-Grants, Contributions & Other), strike "10,595,100" and substitute "10,927,100".

In Exhibit C, on page 1, in line 20, (Chief Administrative Office – 111-Equity and Human Rights – 7200-Contractual Services), strike "110,000" and substitute "<u>105,000</u>"; in line 21, (Chief Administrative Office – 111-Equity and Human Rights – 8000-Supplies & Materials), strike "13,200" and substitute "8,200"; and in the second line 18, (Chief Administrative Office – 111-Equity and Human Rights – 8700-Grants, Contributions & Other), strike beginning with "8700-Grants," through "32,000".

In Exhibit C, on page 1, in line 26 (County Executive – 100-County Executive – 7001-Personal Services), strike "1,000" and substitute "<u>6,000</u>".

In Exhibit C, on page 1, in line 34, (Department of Aging – 375-Senior Centers – 7001-Personal Services), strike "572,800" and substitute "<u>577,800</u>".

In Exhibit C, on page 1, in line 45, (Department of Aging – 390-Long Term Care – 7200-Contractual Services), strike "1,352,000" and substitute "1,394,100"; and in line 46, (Department of Aging – 390-Long Term Care – 8000-Supplies & Materials), strike "224,300" and substitute "234,300".

In Exhibit C, on page 2, in line 11, (Fire Department – 265-Operations – 8500-Capital Outlay), strike "100" and substitute "200,100".

In Exhibit C, on page 4, in line 11, (Police Department – 250-Admin Services – 8500-Capital Outlay), strike "312,400" and substitute "<u>1,275,400</u>".

In Exhibit C, on page 4, in line 14, (Recreation and Parks – 325-Director's Office), strike "8700-Grants, Contributions & Other" and substitute "<u>8500-Capital Outlay</u>".

(This amendment increases the appropriation in the Grants Special Revenue Fund by \$1,531,100 to add new grant funding for the Chief Administrative Officer, Office of the County Executive, Department of Aging, and Fire Department. This amendment also realigns the appropriation in the Grants Special Revenue Fund for the Chief Administrative Officer to allocate a grant award to the correct bureau, realigns a grant appropriation from the capital budget to the operating budget for the Police Department, and makes technical corrections to Exhibit C.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 69

On page 7, in line 4, (Reforestation Fund), strike "\$1,186,100" and substitute "\$2,004,200".

In Exhibit B, on page 6, in line 31, (06550-Reforestation Fund – Inspections and Permits – 285-Inspection Services – 8700-Grants, Contributions & Other), strike "760,000" and substitute "1,578,100".

(This amendment increases Grants, Contributions, and Other in the Reforestation Fund by \$818,100, of which \$329,200 is for capital project C531200 – Reforestation Program Land Acquisition and the remainder is for other reforestation efforts.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 70

On page 26, in line 40, after "Budget" insert "<u>including Legislative Branch – deletion of one (1)</u> Senior Legislative Analyst and addition of one (1) Assistant County Auditor (as shown in <u>Attachment 1)</u>".

(This amendment reclassifies one Senior Legislative Analyst position to an Assistant County Auditor position in the Legislative Branch.)

# Attachment 1

# Legislative Branch General Fund

# FY2025 Proposed Budget

# Personnel Summary - Positions in the County Classified Service

				FY2023	FY2024	FY2024	FY2024	FY2025	
Job Code - Title		Plan	Grade	Approved	Request	Approved	Adjusted	Budget	Variance
0179	Deputy County Auditor	LA	5	0	1	1	1	1	0
0214	Legislative Analyst	NR	17	1	0	0	0	0	0
0214	Legislative Analyst I	NR	17	0	1	1	0	0	0
0215	Legislative IT Technician	NR	16	1	1	1	1	1	0
0216	Legislative Analyst II	NR	19	0	3	3	3	3	0
0217	Senior Legislative Analyst	NR	21	0	1	1	1	0	-1
0226	Legislative Sr Staff Auditor	LA	2	2	0	0	0	0	0
0227	Legislative Audit Manager	LA	3	3	4	4	4	4	0
0228	Legis Management Asst I	NR	15	2	3	3	3	3	0
0229	Legis Management Asst II	NR	17	2	3	3	3	3	0
0230	Legis Administrative Secretary	NR	12	3	2	2	1	0	-1
0230	Legislative Administrative Lead	NR	12	0	0	0	0	1	1
0234	Legislative Senior Secretary	NR	10	1	1	1	0	0	0
0238	Asst County Auditor	LA	4	2	2	2	2	3	1
0248	Legislative IT Audit Manager	LA	3	1	1	1	1	1	0
Fund Summary			18	23	23	20	20	0	
Department Summary			18	23	23	20	20	0	

#### ADOPTED Bill No. 33-24, AMD Supp. 70

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 71

On page 1, line 26 (Board of Education), strike "\$929,281,000" and substitute "<u>\$929,281,000</u>".

On page 7, line 25 (Administration), strike "\$51,011,800" and substitute "<u>\$50,901,000</u>".

On page 7, line 27 (Mid-Level Administration), strike "\$107,575,100" and substitute "\$107,349,000".

On page 7, line 29 (Instructional Salaries and Wages), strike "\$581,526,200" and substitute "\$582,430,500".

On page 7, line 31 (Textbooks and Classroom Supplies), strike "\$41,375,900" and substitute "\$41,368,900".

On page 7, line 33 (Other Instructional Costs), strike "\$38,123,800" and substitute "<u>\$38,088,700</u>".

On page 7, line 35 (Pupil Services), strike "\$21,806,800" and substitute "<u>\$21,776,900</u>".

On page 7, line 37 (Pupil Transportation), strike "\$87,005,300" and substitute "<u>\$86,727,300</u>".

On page 7, line 39 (Operation of Plant), strike "\$102,475,500" and substitute "<u>\$102,065,500</u>".

On page 7, line 43 (Fixed Charges), strike "\$361,993,900" and substitute "<u>\$361,905,600</u>".

On page 8, line 1 (Special Education), strike "\$202,510,700" and substitute "<u>\$202,893,600</u>".

On Exhibit A, page 1, line 12 (Board of Education), strike "929,281,000" and substitute "929,281,000".

(Reduces Board of Education Administration (\$110,800), Mid-Level Administration (\$226,100), Textbooks and Classroom Supplies (\$7,000), Other Instructional Costs (\$35,100), Pupil Services (\$29,900), Pupil Transportation (\$278,000), Operation of Plant (\$410,000), and Fixed Bill No. 33-24, AMD Supp. 71 Page No. 2

Charges (\$88,300) and increases to Instructional Salaries and Wages (\$904,300) and Special Education (\$382,900). These changes reflect reductions associated with the delayed opening of the New Village Academy Public Charter School (\$3,040,400) and the annual liabilities contribution to the Self-Insurance Fund (\$130,000) and increases to pay teachers for lost planning time when covering classes due to absenteeism (\$2,162,100), restore eight full-time equivalent teaching positions to address elementary school class sizes that may exceed 30 students (\$667,200), support Pre-Kindergarten private provider programs (\$41,000), implement virtual tutoring and homework help programs after school hours (\$300,000), and Pre-Kindergarten private provider programs as a result of an increase in State funding (102,000).)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 72

On page 16, in line 44, (Information Technology Enhance), strike "\$23,711,500" and substitute "<u>\$22,748,500</u>".

(Capital Budget: This amendment reduces FY25 Other Federal Grants for the Information Technology Enhancement project by \$963,000. This grant is being moved to the Police Department's Operating budget for administrative purposes.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 73

On page 16, in line 20, (County Facilities & Sys Upgrad), strike "\$9,830,000" and substitute "<u>\$10,830,000</u>".

(Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 general county bonds for the County Facilities and System Upgrades project by \$954,000 and FY25 PayGo by \$46,000.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 74

On page 17, in line 3, (Odenton MARC TOD Dev Ph 1 & 2A), strike "\$22,292,000" and substitute "<u>\$22,292,000</u>".

(Capital Budget: This amendment reduces FY25 general county bonds for the Odenton MARC project by \$75,000 and increases FY25 Tax Increment Fund (TIF) by \$75,000.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 75

On page 17, line 5, (Parking Garages Repair/Renov), strike "\$773,000" and substitute "\$1,159,000".

(*Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 PayGo for the Parking Garages Repair and Renovation project by a net of \$386,000.)* 

#### Amendment No. 76

On page 26, after line 1, insert:

"Reduce the \$14,115,000 appropriation for Parking Garages Repair/Renov by \$400,000.".

(Prior Approved: This amendment reduces prior approved Parking Garage funds by \$400,000 for the Parking Garages Repair and Renovation project.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 77

On page 24, after line 22, insert: "<u>Reduce the \$732,000 appropriation for Forest Conserv</u> <u>Mitigation by \$371,300</u>".

(Prior Council Approved: Reduces prior approved Reforestation - Forest Conservation funding by \$371,300.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 78

On page 18, in line 11, (School Bus Replacement), strike "\$2,000,000" and substitute "<u>\$3,320,000</u>".

(*Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 Other Fed Grants by \$1,320,000 for the School Bus Replacement project.*)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 79

On page 18, after line 3, insert:

"<u>Quarterfield ES</u> \$5,834,000".

(*Capital Budget: This amendment adds FY25 general county bonds in the amount of \$5,834,000 for capital project E572500 – Quarterfield ES to correct the designation of prior approved funds.*)

#### Amendment No. 80

On page 26, after line 1, insert:

"Reduce the \$45,080,000 appropriation for Quarterfield ES by \$5,834,000".

(Prior Council Approval: This amendment decreases FY24 general fund PayGo for capital project E572500 – Quarterfield ES by \$5,834,000 to correct the designation of prior approved funds.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 81

On page 18, in line 35, (Joint 911 Public Safety Ctr), strike "\$23,331,000" and substitute "<u>\$23,331,000</u>".

(Capital Budget: This amendment reduces FY25 General County Bonds by \$488,000 and increases FY25 Public Safety Impact Fee by \$488,000 for the Joint 911 Public Safety Center capital project.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 82

On page 20, after line 27, insert:

"Town Cntr To Reece Rd \$2,383,000".

(*Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 District 4 Highway Impact Fees by \$2,383,000 (as already reflected in the capital budget book).* 

#### Amendment No. 83

On page 26, after line 1, insert:

"Reduce the \$12,359,269 appropriation for Town Cntr To Reece Rd by \$2,699,000.".

(Prior Council Approval: This amendment decreases prior approved bonds by \$2,383,000 (as already reflected in the capital budget book) and prior approved District 4 highway impact fees by \$316,000 for capital project H371200 – Town Center to Reece Road to correct the designation of prior approved funds.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 84

On page 20, in line 13, (Road Resurfacing), strike "\$15,175,000" and substitute "<u>\$17,675,000</u>".

(*Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 general county bonds by \$2,500,000 for the Road Resurfacing capital project.*)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 85

On page 20, in line 9, (Rd Reconstruction), strike "\$11,975,000" and substitute "<u>\$13,475,000</u>".

(*Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 PayGo by \$1,500,000 for the Road Reconstruction capital project.*)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 86

On page 20, in line 39, (Guardrail), strike "\$217,500" and substitute "<u>\$237,500</u>".

(*Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 general county bonds by \$20,000 for the Guardrail capital project.*)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 87

On page 26, after line 1, insert:

"Reduce the \$4,782,000 appropriation for Monterey Ave Sidewalk Improv by \$75,000.".

(Prior Council Approval: This amendment reduces prior approved Tax Increment Fund (TIF) by \$75,000 for the Monterey Avenue Sidewalk Improvement capital project.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 88

On page 19, in line 33, (Jumpers Hole Rd Improvements), strike "\$12,427,000" and substitute "<u>\$12,427,000</u>".

(Capital Budget: This amendment reduces FY25 general county bonds by \$500,000 and increases District 3 Highway Impact Fees by \$500,000 for the Jumpers Hole Road Improvements capital project.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 89

On page 19, after line 39, insert:

"<u>MD 214 & Loch Haven Road</u> \$3,554,000".

(Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 General County Bonds by \$2,754,000 and FY25 Other Federal Grants by \$500,000 and FY25 District 5 Highway Impact Fees by \$300,000 for capital project H575700– MD 214 and Loch Haven Road.)

#### Amendment No. 90

On page 26, after line 1, insert:

"Reduce the \$6,208,000 appropriation for MD 214 & Loch Haven Road by \$3,554,000.".

(Prior Council Approval: This amendment supersedes Amendment 24 and decreases prior approved Miscellaneous Funds by \$3,554,000 (for capital project H575700 – MD 214 and Loch Haven Road.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 91

On page 19, in line 47, (Old Mill MS Offsite Imp), strike "\$1,463,000" and substitute "<u>\$1,320,000</u>".

(Capital Budget: This amendment reduces FY25 District 1 Highway Impact Fees by \$143,000 for the Old Mill Middle School Offsite Improvement capital project.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 92

On page 20, after line 11, insert:

"Riva Rd Shared Use Path \$1,002,000".

(*Capital Program: This amendment adds an FY25 appropriation of \$1,002,000 in general county bonds for project H590400 – Riva Rd Shared Use Path to move the project forward.*)

#### Amendment No. 93

On page 26, in line 6, after "years" insert ", as amended by the following:

Including Riva Rd Shared Use Path in the amount of \$1,430,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2027; and \$7,693,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2028.

Excluding Riva Rd Shared Use Path in the amount of \$1,041,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2028; \$1,430,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2029; and \$8,415,000 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2030.".

(Prior Approved: This amendment reduces funding planned for the Riva Road Shared Use Path capital project in FY28 through FY30, moves funding forward to FY27 and FY28, and reduces the project total by \$761,000. Specifically in FY27 increases general county bonds by \$430,000 and Other State Grants by \$1,000,000. In FY28 reduces general county bonds by (\$1,041,000), FY29 reduces general county bonds by (\$430,000) and in FY30 reduces general county bonds by (\$8,415,000).

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 94

On page 25, in line 12, (MLF Subcell 9.3 Design/Const.), strike "\$3,489,000" and substitute "<u>\$2,758,000</u>".

(Prior Council Approved: This amendment modifies the reduction of prior approved solid waste bonds from \$3,489,000 to \$2,758,000 for the MLF Subcell 9.3 Design/Construction project.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 95

On page 22, in line 23, (Park Renovation), strike "\$8,200,000" and substitute "<u>\$10,200,000</u>".

(*Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 PayGo by \$2,000,000 for the Park Renovation capital project.*)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 96

On page 21, in line 35, (Broadneck Peninsula Trail), strike "\$1,690,000" and substitute "<u>\$3,225,000</u>".

(*Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 PayGo by \$1,535,000 for the Broadneck Peninsula Trail capital project.*)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 97

On page 25, in line 9, (FY 23 Dredging Program), strike "\$391,000" and substitute "\$271,000".

(Prior Approved: This amendment modifies a reduction to prior approved funds for the FY23 Dredging Program capital project. In total, prior approved General County Bonds are reduced by \$205,000 and prior approved MD Waterway Improvement Funds are reduced by \$66,000.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Capital)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

# Amendment No. 98

On page 14, in line 25, (Central Sanitation Facility), strike "\$1,296,000" and substitute "<u>\$1,413,600</u>".

(*Capital Budget: This amendment increases FY25 wastewater bonds by \$117,600 for the Central Sanitation Facility capital project.*)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 99

On page 2, in line 37, (Office of Finance (Non-Departmental)), strike "\$427,868,400" and substitute "<u>\$427,268,400</u>".

In Exhibit A, on page 6, in line 27, (Office of Finance Non-Departme – 150-Pay-As-You-Go – 8700-Grants, Contributions & Other), strike "170,000,000" and substitute "<u>169,400,000</u>".

(This amendment decreases PayGo by \$600,000.)

(County Executive's Supplemental Budget - Operating)

June 14, 2024

Introduced by Ms. Pickard, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

#### Amendment No. 100

On page 5, line 27 of the proposed bill, (Impact Fee Special Revenue Fund), strike "\$107,845,600" and substitute "<u>\$110,520,600</u>".

On Exhibit D, line 23, (Office of Finance Non-Departme – Impact Fees-Highway, Dist1 – 8761-Pay-as-you-Go), strike "32,503,000" and substitute "<u>32,070,000</u>".

On Exhibit D, line 26, (Office of Finance Non-Departme – Impact Fees-Highway, Dist2 – 8761-Pay-as-you-Go), strike "7,949,400" and substitute "<u>7,792,400</u>".

On Exhibit D, line 29, (Office of Finance Non-Departme – Impact Fees-Highway, Dist3 – 8761-Pay-as-you-Go), strike "1,507,000" and substitute "<u>2,007,000</u>".

On Exhibit D, line 32, (Office of Finance Non-Departme – Impact Fees-Highway, Dist4 – 8761-Pay-as-you-Go), strike "35,274,300" and substitute "<u>37,341,300</u>".

On Exhibit D, line 35, (Office of Finance Non-Departme – Impact Fees-Highway, Dist5 – 8761-Pay-as-you-Go), strike "1,139,800" and substitute "<u>1,439,800</u>".

On Exhibit D, line 41, (Office of Finance Non-Departme – Impact Fees Public Safety – 8761-Payas-you-Go), strike "301,900" and substitute "<u>699,900</u>".

(Increases the amounts appropriated by \$2,675,000 from the Impact Fee Fund to correspond with the impact fee amounts shown as revenue in the Capital Project Fund.)